We have never paid dividends on our common stock, and currently do not intend to pay any cash dividends on our common stock in the foreseeable

future. In addition, we may incur debt financing in the future, the terms of which will likely prohibit us from paying cash dividends or distributions on our
common stock. Even if we are permitted to pay cash dividends in the future, we currently anticipate that we will retain all future earnings, if any, to fund the
operation and expansion of our business and for general corporate purposes.

23

CAPITALIZATION

The following table sets forth our cash and cash equivalents and our capitalization as of March 31, 2019 on:

 ● an actual basis;

 ● a pro forma basis, to give effect to the issuance and sale by us of a maximum of 100,000,000 shares of our common stock in the offering, at an

offering price of $0.15 per share.

This table should be read in conjunction with “Use of Proceeds,” “Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of

Operations” and our historical financial statements and related notes thereto appearing elsewhere in this prospectus.

  March 31, 2019

  Actual
Pro Forma

Adjustments
Pro Forma As

Adjusted
  (in thousands, except share and per share amounts)

Cash and cash equivalents  $ 2,921   $ 12,465   $   15,386

Stockholders’ equity

Common stock; $0.0001 par value; 1,000,000 shares authorized at March 31, 2019;
478,950,996 shares issued and  outstanding at March 31, 2019; and 618,125,854 issued
and outstanding pro forma, as of March 31, 2019 (unaudited)   48   10   58
Additional paid-in capital   91,186   14,915   106,101
Accumulated deficit   (78,698)   (119)   (78,817)
Accumulated comprehensive income   232   232   232

Total stockholders’ equity   12,768   14,806   27,754
Total capitalization  $ 15,689  $ 27,271  $ 42,960

The table set forth above is based on 478,950,996 shares of our common stock outstanding as of March 31, 2019.

The outstanding share information in the table above excludes the following:

 ● 106,853,339 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of stock options with a weighted average exercise price of $0.20 per share;

 ● 47,453,227 shares of our common stock issuable upon the exercise of outstanding warrants with a weighted average exercise price of $0.08 per

share;

 ● other shares of our common stock reserved for future issuance under our 2014 Equity Compensation Plan and our 2017 Incentive Stock Plan;

[…]

If you invest in our common stock in this offering, your interest will be diluted to the extent of the difference between the public offering price per

share of our common stock and the net tangible book value per share of our common stock immediately after this offering. The historical net tangible book
value (deficit) of our common stock as of December 31, 2018 was approximately $4.5 million, or $0.01 per share. Historical net tangible book value (deficit)
per share represents our total tangible assets less our total liabilities, divided by the number of shares of outstanding common stock at December 31, 2018.

After giving effect to the receipt of the net proceeds from our sale of 100,000,000 shares of common stock in this offering at an assumed initial

public offering price of $0.15 per share, after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us, pro forma as adjusted net tangible book value as of
December 31, 2018 would have been $19.5 million, or $0.03 per share. This represents an immediate increase in pro forma as adjusted net tangible book
value of $0.02 per share to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $0.12 per share to new investors purchasing common stock in this offering.

The following table illustrates this dilution on a per share basis to new investors (unaudited):

Public offering price per share  $ 0.15
Net tangible book value per share as of December 31, 2018  $ 0.01
Increase in net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 0.02
Pro forma net tangible book value per share after this offering  $ 0.03

Dilution in net tangible book value per share to new investors  $ 0.12

To the extent that we sell more or less than $15,000,000 worth of shares under this offering, or to the extent that some or all sales are made at prices

lower than or in excess of the assumed price per share of $0.15, then the dilution reflected in the table above will differ. The above table is based on
518,125,454 shares of our common stock outstanding as of the date of this prospectus adjusted for the assumed sale of 100,000,000 shares of common stock
for gross proceeds of $15,000,000 (at the assumed purchase price described above and after deducting estimated offering expenses payable by us). Assuming